RESOLUTION

No. 2022-028

By Commissioner Clark-Coleman

RESOLVED, by the Wayne County Commission this 20th day of January,
2022 that approval be, and is hereby, granted authorizing Amendment No. 4 to a contract
with a one-year option to renew between the Charter County of Wayne and Team Mental
Health Services dba Team Wellness Center (of Dearborn) not to exceed $87,500 to
increase compensation in Fiscal Year 2021-2022 to continue providing community-
based, residential rehabilitation treatment and services for adult offenders released from
the Wayne County Jail who are homeless, or are diagnosed with mental health or
substance use disorders, and require residential rehabilitation services for successful re-
entry to the community, as recommended by the Chief Executive Officer; and be it further

RESOLVED, that Amendment No. 4 increases the total contract not-to-
exceed amount from $487,500 to $575,000; the term of the contract remains from July
12, 2018 through April 1, 2022 and the cost of Amendment No. 4 will be charged to
Account No. 101 35104 815002 (Residential Outplacement); and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chief Executive Officer be, and is hereby, duly
authorized to execute the aforementioned Amendment No. 4 on behalf of the Charter
County of Wayne.

[Amendment No. 4 on File]

(2018-71-119M4)



AMENDMENT NO. 2 BETWEEN
THE COUNTY OF WAYNE AND TELMATE, LLC

This Amendment #2 between the County of Wayne, Michigan, a body corporate and Charter County
acting through its Department of the Sheriff (“County”) and Telmate, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (“Contractor”) which extends and modifies the original Contract (2018-71-003) approved by the
Wayne County Commission on January 25, 2018 by Resolution No. 2018-013 and Modification No.1
approved by the Wayne County Commission on December 19, 2019 by Resolution No. 2019-949.
RECITAL

The parties wish to extend their agreement for two (2) years.
IT IS AGREED THAT:
1. Section 8.01 is amended from:

The initial term of this Contract shall begin on January 25, 2018 and end on January 24, 2022.

To
The initial term of this Contract shall begin on January 25, 2018 and end on January 24, 2024.

2. Section 9.01 is amended from:

This is a revenue contract for the County. The Contractor agrees to pay the County at the rates

set forth in Appendix D to this Contract.
To

This is a revenue contract for the County. The Contractor agrees to pay the County at the rates
set forth in Appendix D-1, attached.

3: Appendix D-1 shall be added to the Contract and shall be in effect for the Renewal Term.
4. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect.
5. Each party warrants that its agent signing this Amendment is authorized to bind its principal.
6. This Amendment is subject to the County’s policies regarding modification of contracts.
7. This Amendment shall become part of the Contract between the parties.

Telmate, LLC County of Wayne

DocuSigned by:
"_’///:.-‘ . Beran s 4
%4 o D l "':' §

BY:  Maribeth®uznia By: Warren C. Evans

Its:  Contracts Manager Its: Wayne County Executive

Date: 05-NOV-2021 Date: 1/25/2022 | 2:00:34 PM EST

APPROVED AS TO FORM .

/s/ Jane G. Enright /4&-»&‘4( (. ,}..«hlﬁfﬁ,,_

Wayne County Corporation Counsel By: Raphael Washington

Its: Sheriff

Date:



APPENDIX D-1

Change to Inmate Telephone Service Rates



DocuSign Envelope ID: B181652A-8F80-49A6-AEB0-3596C5A91AC8

» 3120 Falrview Park Dr.
Suite 300
Falls Church, YA 22042
el www.gtl.net

The Power of Together

October 18, 2021
VIA OVERNIGHT COURIER AND ELECTRONIC MAIL

Wayne County Sheriff’s Office

William Dickerson Detention Center
Attn: Director of Commissary Operations
3501 Hamtramck Drive

Hamtr
Email:
Email:

Re: Change to Inmate Telephone Service Rates
Dear Sir or Madam:

Telmate, LLC (“Telmate” or the “Company” or the “Contractor’”) and the County of Wayne, a
body corporate and Charter County, acting through the Office of the Sheriff (the “Premises
Provider” or “County”) are parties to a certain Inmate Telephone Services Contract dated
January 25, 2018, as amended from time to time (the “Agreement).

Effective October 26, 2021, Telmate must make certain changes to inmate telephone service
rates and ancillary service charges mandated by the Federal Communications Commission
(“FCC”) Third Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, and Fifth Further Notice of
Proposed Rulemaking issued in WC Docket No. 12-375 on May 24, 2021 (“FCC Order™).

As you know, the parties have been in discussions over the past several months regarding
modifications to the Agreement necessary to comply with the FCC Order. Unfortunately, the
parties have not had sufficient time to execute a formal amendment to the Agreement. The law
requires the Company to implement the certain changes to inmate telephone service rates and
ancillary service charges or face steep penalties imposed by the FCC for failure to comply with
the law. Consequently, based on the change in law, the Company will implement the following
changes effective October 26, 2021:

1. In compliance with the FCC Order and FCC Rule 64.6020, Ancillary Service Charges
shall be no more than the following amounts effective October 26, 2021, or the effective date
of the FCC Order, whichever is later:

Automated payment for credit card, debit card, $3.00 per transaction
and bill processing fees

Use of live operator $5.95 per transaction

TOP | TECHNOLOGY
AHDURTEY




Paper bill/statement $2.00 per transaction

Use of third-party money transmitter (e.g., $6.95 per transaction
MoneyGram, Western Union, credit card
processing, transfers from third-party commissary
accounts)

Use of single-call and related services to pdy fora | $6.95 per transaction, plus the adopted
single ITS call using debit/credit card, mobile per-minute rate
phone account, or another arrangement

2

In compliance with the FCC Order and FCC Rule 64.6030, effective October 26, 2021,

or the effective date of the FCC Order, whichever is later, the rates and charges for international,
interstate, and intrastate inmate telephone service (“ITS”) calls shall be:

Interstate ITS calls, whether made using a collect, debit, or prepaid/AdvancePay™
format: $ 0.16 per minute of use.

Intrastate ITS calls, whether made using a collect, debit, or prepaid/AdvancePay™
format: $ 0.28 per minute of use.

International ITS calls, whether made using a debit or prepaid/AdvancePay™ format:
$0.16 per minute of use.

No per call, per connection, or flat-rate calling charges shall apply to international or
interstate I'TS per minute of use calls.

The ITS rates set forth above are exclusive of taxes and other amounts collected by the
Company on behalf of, or paid to, third parties, including but not limited to payments
in support of statutory or regulatory programs mandated by governmental or quasi-
governmental authorities, such as the Federal Universal Service Fee, and any costs
incurred by the Company in connection with such programs.

We look forward to continuing to work with you and support you and the community you serve.
We are ready to work with you at your convenience to finalize an amendment to the Agreement
to the extent necessary. Thank you for your cooperation on this matter.



Cu/V'i/ﬂé ©Und|
[ofad / A

PRICE SHEET

Rallurs to complate this form ahall result In your Propossl belng deemed
non-vesponsive and rejected without further evaluation.

The Wayne County Sheriff's Office is contracting for Inmate Telaphone Services to be provided under
the specifications in this Requast for Propossl.

Please atate the rates and commisalon for providing the services!

CALL LENGTH 0-10 MINUTES

CALL TYPE COMMISSION-RATE:  SURCHARGE PER MINUTE
Local Call honttog00r 0 $000 5014
IntraLATA 50,01 0 §0.07 5000 14
InterLATA 80,00 §0.07_ | $o00 14
InterState $000 . $000. . ___ $0.29 ...
CALL LENGTH OF 10 + MINUTES

CALL TYPE SURGCHARGE PER MINUTE
Locel Call $0.01to$0.07 8000 . $0.14
Inral. ATA 50010 $0.07. $0.00 $0.14
IntarLATA $0,01 to $0.07 HEL.U0 $044
InterState $0.00 . — do.00 S0

Rates must include all fess,

*Telmate Is providing a Facllity Support Fae in place of a Commisslon Rate.

Please Note: Faderal law prohibits flat-rate calling st this time, Al call rates are based on a one-minuta minlmum,





